



**SUMMARY OF KEY FINANCIAL INFORMATION FOR THE FOURTH QUARTER ENDED
31 MARCH 2014**

	INDIVIDUAL PERIOD		CUMULATIVE PERIOD	
	CURRENT YEAR QUARTER ENDED 31.03.2014 UNAUDITED RM'000	PRECEDING YEAR CORRESPONDING QUARTER ENDED 31.03.2013 UNAUDITED RM'000	CURRENT YEAR TO-DATE 31.03.2014 UNAUDITED RM'000	PRECEDING YEAR TO-DATE 31.03.2013 AUDITED RM'000
1. Revenue for continuing and discontinued operations	8,484	10,070	35,005	39,260
2. (Loss) / Profit before tax for continuing and discontinued operations	(19,738)	(18,423)	(29,276)	(17,892)
3. (Loss) / Profit after tax for continuing and discontinued operations	(21,614)	(18,395)	(31,282)	(16,253)
4. (Loss)/Profit attributable to owners of the parent	(21,804)	(18,634)	(29,238)	(15,567)
5 Total comprehensive (loss)/ income attributable to owners of the parent	(22,088)	(25,461)	(26,247)	(13,435)
6. Basic (loss) / earnings per share (nearest sen)	(9.53)	(8.15)	(12.78)	(6.81)
7. Proposed/declared dividend per share (sen)	-	-	-	-
	As At Current Quarter		As At Preceding Financial Year End	
Net asset per share attributable to owners of the parent (RM)	0.55		0.67	



**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER
COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE FOURTH QUARTER ENDED 31 MARCH 2014**

	INDIVIDUAL PERIOD		CUMULATIVE PERIOD	
	CURRENT YEAR QUARTER ENDED 31.03.2014 UNAUDITED RM'000	PRECEDING YEAR CORRESPONDING QUARTER ENDED 31.03.2013 UNAUDITED RM'000	CURRENT YEAR TO-DATE 31.03.2014 UNAUDITED RM'000	PRECEDING YEAR TO-DATE 31.03.2013 AUDITED RM'000
<u>Continuing operations</u>				
Revenue	8,484	10,070	32,190	33,750
Operating expenses	(8,074)	(9,697)	(29,026)	(32,122)
Other income / (expenses)	197	317	544	103
Profit from operations	607	690	3,708	1,731
Finance Cost	(1,096)	(1,156)	(4,442)	(4,620)
Impairment loss on goodwill on consolidation	(18,990)	(17,958)	(21,990)	(8,522)
Impairment loss on receivable	-	-	-	(8,748)
Gain on initial measurement of other investment	-	-	-	4,000
(Loss) / Profit before tax	(19,479)	(18,423)	(22,724)	(16,159)
Taxation	(1,876)	28	(2,006)	1,639
(Loss) / Profit after tax	(21,355)	(18,395)	(24,730)	(14,520)
<u>Discontinued operations</u>				
Gain/(Loss) on disposal of subsidiary company	(259)	-	(6,370)	-
(Loss)/profit for the period from discontinued operations	-	-	(182)	(1,733)
(Loss) / Profit for the period	(21,614)	(18,395)	(31,282)	(16,253)
Other comprehensive income				
Items which may be subsequently reclassified to profit or loss :				
Foreign currency translation	(284)	(6,827)	2,991	2,385
Total comprehensive (loss) /income for the period	(21,898)	(25,222)	(28,291)	(13,868)



**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER
COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE FOURTH QUARTER ENDED 31 MARCH 2014
(CONT'D)**

	INDIVIDUAL PERIOD		CUMULATIVE PERIOD	
	CURRENT YEAR QUARTER ENDED 31.03.2014 UNAUDITED RM'000	PRECEDING YEAR CORRESPONDING QUARTER ENDED 31.03.2013 UNAUDITED RM'000	CURRENT YEAR TO-DATE 31.03.2014 UNAUDITED RM'000	PRECEDING YEAR TO-DATE 31.03.2013 AUDITED RM'000
(Loss) / Profit attributable to :				
- Owners of the parent	(21,804)	(18,634)	(29,238)	(15,567)
- Non-controlling interest	190	239	(2,044)	(687)
	<u>(21,614)</u>	<u>(18,395)</u>	<u>(31,282)</u>	<u>(16,253)</u>
Total comprehensive(loss) / income attributable to :				
- Owners of the parent	(22,088)	(25,461)	(26,247)	(13,435)
- Non-controlling interest	190	239	(2,044)	(433)
	<u>(21,898)</u>	<u>(25,222)</u>	<u>(28,291)</u>	<u>(13,868)</u>
(Loss) / Earnings per ordinary share (sen)				
Basic and diluted				
- Continuing operations	(9.42)	(8.15)	(9.92)	(6.06)
- Discontinued operations	(0.11)	-	(2.86)	(0.75)
	<u>(9.53)</u>	<u>(8.15)</u>	<u>(12.78)</u>	<u>(6.81)</u>

(The Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income Should Be Read In Conjunction With The Audited Financial Statements For The Year Ended 31 March 2013).



**NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND
OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE FOURTH QUARTER ENDED 31 MARCH
2014**

	INDIVIDUAL PERIOD		CUMULATIVE PERIOD	
	CURRENT YEAR QUARTER ENDED 31.03.2014 UNAUDITED	PRECEDING YEAR CORRESPONDING QUARTER ENDED 31.03.2013 UNAUDITED	CURRENT YEAR TO-DATE 31.03.2014 UNAUDITED	PRECEDING YEAR TO-DATE 31.03.2013 AUDITED
	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
<u>Income</u>				
Interest income	-	27	4	34
Creditor & accrual written back	98		98	
Foreign exchange gains/(loss)	58	63	351	(87)
Gain on disposal of property, plant & equipment	-	-	-	156
Other income	41	71	91	-
	<u>197</u>	<u>317</u>	<u>544</u>	<u>103</u>
<u>Expenses</u>				
Depreciation and amortisation	287	209	1,117	1,217
Interest expenses	1,096	1,156	4,619	4,816
Impairment loss on receivable	-	-	-	8,748
Impairment loss on goodwill	18,990	17,958	21,990	8,522
Gain/(Loss) on disposal of subsidiary	259	-	6,370	(999)
Gain on winding up of subsidiary	(96)	-	(96)	-
Write off of inventories	367	-	367	36
Write off of property, plant & equipment	477	-	477	-

There is no income or expenses in relation to the below items :

- i) provision for and write off of receivables;
- ii) gain or loss on derivatives;
- iii) gain or loss on disposal of quoted investments or properties; and
- v) exceptional items.



TURIYA BERHAD (55576-A)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 31 MARCH 2014

	31 March 2014 (UNAUDITED) RM'000	31 March 2013 (AUDITED) RM'000
ASSETS		
<u>Non-current Assets</u>		
Property, Plant and Equipment	14,305	16,083
Investment Property	140,477	140,016
Other Investments	12,500	12,500
Intangible Assets	3,992	31,861
	<u>171,274</u>	<u>200,460</u>
<u>Current Assets</u>		
Inventories	1,419	2,123
Trade Receivables	4,497	5,199
Other Receivables, Deposit and Prepayments	12,726	20,529
Tax Recoverable	-	46
Cash and Bank Balances	3,497	2,284
	<u>22,139</u>	<u>30,181</u>
TOTAL ASSETS	<u>193,413</u>	<u>230,641</u>
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		
<u>Equity Attributable To Equity Holders Of The Company</u>		
Share Capital :		
Ordinary Shares	228,728	228,728
Reserves	(102,292)	(76,045)
	<u>126,436</u>	<u>152,683</u>
Non-controlling Interest	(953)	2,092
Total Equity	<u>125,483</u>	<u>154,775</u>
<u>Non-current Liabilities</u>		
Borrowings	50,579	54,027
Deferred Tax Liabilities	1,931	95
	<u>52,510</u>	<u>54,122</u>
<u>Current Liabilities</u>		
Trade Payables	1,334	1,443
Other Payables and Accruals	6,180	8,429
Amount due to holding company	1,214	4,087
Bank Overdraft	2,694	2,519
Other Short Term Borrowings	3,998	5,257
Tax Payable	-	9
	<u>15,420</u>	<u>21,744</u>
Total Liabilities	<u>67,930</u>	<u>75,866</u>
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES	<u>193,413</u>	<u>230,641</u>
NET ASSETS PER SHARE ATTRIBUTABLE TO OWNERS OF THE PARENT (RM)	0.55	0.67

(The Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position Should Be Read In Conjunction With The Audited Financial Statements For The Year Ended 31 March 2013).



CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY FOR THE FOURTH QUARTER ENDED 31 MARCH 2014

	← Attributable to owners of the parent →								
	← Non Distributable →								
	Share Capital	Share Premium	Capital Reserve	Fair Value Reserve	Foreign Exchange Reserve	Accumulated Loss	TOTAL	Non-controlling Interests	Total Equity
	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
12 Months Ended 31 March 2014									
At 1 April 2013	228,728	52,050	-	-	6,879	(134,974)	152,683	2,092	154,775
Winding up of Subsidiary	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(1,001)	(1,001)
Comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	-	2,991	(29,238)	(26,247)	(2,044)	(28,291)
At 31 March 2014	228,728	52,050	-	-	9,870	(164,212)	126,436	(953)	125,483
12 Months Ended 31 March 2013									
At 1 April 2012	228,728	52,050	-	-	4,748	(114,566)	170,960	4,294	175,254
Adjustemnt	-	-	-	-	-	(4,841)	(4,841)	(1,770)	(6,611)
Comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	-	2,131	(15,567)	(13,436)	(432)	(13,868)
At 31 March 2013	228,728	52,050	-	-	6,879	(134,974)	152,683	2,092	154,775

(The Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statement Of Changes In Equity Should Be Read In Conjunction With The Audited Financial Statements For The Year Ended 31 March 2013).



TURIYA BERHAD (55576-A)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS FOR THE FOURTH QUARTER ENDED 31 MARCH 2014

	2014 12 Months Ended 31 March UNAUDITED RM'000	2013 12 Months Ended 31 March AUDITED RM'000
(Loss) / Profit before tax		
- Continuing operations	(22,724)	(16,159)
- Discontinued operations	(6,552)	(1,733)
	<u>(29,276)</u>	<u>(17,892)</u>
<u>Adjustment For :</u>		
Depreciation and amortisation	1,117	1,217
Gain on remeasurement of other investment	-	(4,000)
Interest expense	4,619	4,816
Interest income	(4)	(34)
Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment	-	(156)
Loss/(Gain) on winding up of subsidiary company	(96)	-
Others	780	8,084
Property, plant & equipment written off	478	-
Inventory write off	367	-
Loss on disposal of subsidiary companies	6,370	(999)
Impairment loss on goodwill	21,990	8,522
Operating Profit Before Changes In Working Capital	<u>6,345</u>	<u>(443)</u>
<u>Changes In Working Capital</u>		
Net Changes In Current Assets	6,175	4,196
Net Changes In Current Liabilities	1,224	(1,336)
Cash Generated From Operations	<u>13,744</u>	<u>2,417</u>
Tax Paid	(181)	(283)
Interest Paid	(4,619)	(4,816)
Net Cash From Operating Activities	<u>8,944</u>	<u>(2,682)</u>
<u>Investing Activities</u>		
Other investment	-	(515)
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	(806)	(742)
Dividend paid	-	(961)
Proceeds from disposal of P.P.E & quoted investment	-	268
Net cash outflow from disposal of subsidiary company	(48)	(2)
Interest received	4	34
Net Cash used in Investing Activities	<u>(850)</u>	<u>(1,919)</u>
<u>Financing Activities</u>		
Net Repayment of bank borrowings, representing net cash used in financing activities	(7,445)	(444)
Net Changes In Cash & Cash Equivalent	<u>649</u>	<u>(5,044)</u>
Cash & Cash Equivalents At Beginning Of The Year	(234)	1,329
Currency translation difference	388	3,481
Cash & Cash Equivalents At End Of The Year (Note 1)	<u><u>803</u></u>	<u><u>(234)</u></u>

(The Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flow Should Be Read In Conjunction With The Audited Financial Statements For The Year Ended 31 March 2013).



**NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT CASH FLOW FOR THE
FOURTH QUARTER ENDED 31 MARCH 2014**

1) Cash and cash equivalents at end of the period comprises of:-

	2014	2013
	31 March	31 March
	UNAUDITED	AUDITED
	RM'000	RM'000
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Bank Overdraft		
- Continuing operations	(2,694)	(2,519)
Cash at Bank and Short Term Deposit		
- Continuing operations	3,497	2,284
- Discontinued operations	-	-
	3,497	2,284
	<hr/>	<hr/>
	803	(234)
	<hr/> <hr/>	<hr/> <hr/>



Part A – Explanatory Notes Pursuant to Financial Reporting Standards (“FRS”) 134 Interim Financial Reporting

1 Basis of preparation

This condensed consolidated interim financial statements (Condensed Report) has been prepared in accordance with MFRS 134: Interim Financial Reporting and paragraph 9.22 (Appendix 9B Part A) of the Main Market Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad. This Condensed Report also complies with IAS 34: Interim Financial Reporting issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB).

The significant accounting policies and methods of computation adopted in the preparation of this Condensed Report are consistent with those adopted in the audited financial statements of the Company for the financial year ended 31 March 2013 except for the adoption of the following new Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards (“MFRS”) and IC Interpretations (“IC Int.”):

MFRSs/IC Interpretation

MFRS 10	Consolidated Financial Statements
MFRS 11	Joint Arrangements
MFRS 12	Disclosure of Interests in Other Entities
MFRS 13	Fair Value Measurement
MFRS 119	Employee Benefits
MFRS 127	Separate Financial Statements
MFRS 128	Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures
Amendments to MFRS 1	First Time Adoption of Financial Reporting Standards
Amendments to MFRS 7	Financial Instruments: Disclosures
Amendments to MFRS 10	Consolidated Financial Statements
Amendments to MFRS 11	Joint Arrangements
Amendments to MFRS 12	Disclosure of Interests in Other Entities
Amendments to MFRS 101	Presentation of Financial Statements
Amendments to MFRS 116	Property, plant and equipment
Amendments to MFRS 132	Financial Instruments: Presentation
Amendments to MFRS 134	Interim Financial Reporting
IC Int. 20	Stripping Costs in the Production Phase of a Surface Mine
IC Int. 2	Members’ Shares in Co-operative Entities & Similar Instruments

The adoption of the above MFRS does not have any significant effect on the financial statements of the Group and the Company.

The Group has not applied in advance the following MFRSs, Amendments to MFRSs and IC Interpretations that have been issued by MASB but not yet effective for the current financial year:

**Effective for annual periods
beginning on or after**

Amendments to MFRS 1	First-time Adoption of Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards	1 July 2014
Amendments to MFRS 2	Share-based Payments	1 July 2014
Amendment to MFRS 3	Business Combinations	1 July 2014



1. Basis of preparation (Cont'd)

Amendment to MFRS 7	Financial Instruments: Disclosures	Applies when MFRS 9 is applied
Amendment to MFRS 8	Operating Segments	1 July 2014
Amendments to MFRS 9	Financial Instruments	To be announced
Amendments to MFRS 10	Consolidated Financial Statements	1 January 2014
Amendments to MFRS 12	Disclosure of Interests in Other Entities	1 January 2014
Amendment to MFRS 13	Fair Value Measurement	1 July 2014
Amendment to MFRS 116	Property, Plant and Equipment	1 July 2014
Amendment to MFRS 119	Employee Benefits	1 July 2014
Amendment to MFRS 124	Related Party Disclosures	1 July 2014
Amendments to MFRS 127	Separate Financial Statements	1 January 2014
Amendments to MFRS 132	Financial Instrument: Presentation	1 January 2014
Amendments to MFRS 136	Recoverable Amount Disclosures for Non-Financial Assets (Amendment to MFRS 136)	1 January 2014
Amendments to MFRS 138	Intangible Assets	1 July 2014
Amendments to MFRS 139	Novation of Derivatives and Continuation of Hedge Accounting (Amendments to MFRS 139)	Applies when MFRS9 is applied
Amendment to MFRS 140	Investment Property	1 July 2014
IC Int 21	Levies	1 January 2014

The Condensed Report should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements of the Company for the financial year ended 31 March 2013 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to this Condensed Report.

2 Auditors' Report on preceding Annual Financial Statements

The Auditors' Report on the preceding Annual Financial Statements of the Company for the financial year ended 31 March 2013 was subjected to audit qualification as follows:-

Qualified Opinion

In our opinion, except for the effects of the matters described in the Basis for Qualified Opinion paragraph, the financial statements give a true and fair view of the financial position of the Group and of the Company as at 31 March 2013 and of their financial performance and cash flows for the financial year then ended in accordance with the Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards, International Financial Reporting Standards and the requirements of the Companies Act, 1965 in Malaysia.



2 Auditors' Report on preceding Annual Financial Statements (Cont'd)

Basis for Qualified Opinion

As disclosed in Note 12 to the Annual Financial Statements, the audited financial statements of the subsidiaries, namely Amcare Labs International Inc, and its subsidiaries, Amcare Labs Emirates Limited, Amcare Do Brazil Consultoria Ltda, Amcare Citogenix Servicos Biologicos Ltda and Amcare Insitus Servicos Mrdicose Laboratoriais Ltda, for the financial year ended 31 March 2013 were not made available for our review. The audited financial statements of the Group have been consolidated using the unaudited management financial statements of the said subsidiaries for the financial year ended 31 March 2013.

We were unable to obtain sufficient and appropriate evidence as to whether the financial statements of the said subsidiaries that have been consolidated with the financial statements of the Company for the financial year ended 31 March 2013 are in a form and content appropriate and proper for the purpose of the preparation of the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2013 including the goodwill in respect of the healthcare segment.

Current Status

The audit of the financial statements of the affected subsidiaries for the financial year ended 31 March 2013 has been completed by the auditors of the subsidiaries.

3 Seasonal or cyclical factors

The Group's results for the current reporting quarter were not materially affected by any seasonal or cyclical factors.

4 Unusual items due to their nature, size or incidence

There were no unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income, or cash flow during the current reporting quarter as well as the financial year-to-date.

5 Changes in estimates

There were no material changes in estimates of amounts reported in prior interim periods of the current financial period or in prior financial years that have a material effect in the current quarter.

6 Debt and equity securities

There were no issuance, cancellation, repurchase, resale and repayment of debt and equity securities during the current reporting quarter and financial year-to-date.

7 Dividend paid

There were no dividends paid during the quarter ended 31 March 2014 and financial year-to-date.

8. Significant events

There were no material significant events that took place during this current quarter



9 Operating Segments

The operating segments analysis are as follows :-

(a) By Activity

(i) Current year quarter ended 31 March 2014

	Investment Holdings RM'000	Investment Property RM'000	Semi Conductor RM'000	Health Care RM'000	Elimination RM'000	Total RM'000
Revenue						
External revenue	654	2,478	3,641	1,711	-	8,484
Intersegment revenue	639	-	-	-	(639)	-
	<u>1,293</u>	<u>2,478</u>	<u>3,641</u>	<u>1,711</u>	<u>(639)</u>	<u>8,484</u>
Results						
Segment results	(19,076)	1,752	(1,166)	107	-	(18,383)
Adjustment on disposal of subsidiary	-	-	-	(259)	-	(259)
Interest income	-	-	-	-	-	-
Finance costs	-	(1,032)	(64)	-	-	(1,096)
	<u>(19,076)</u>	<u>720</u>	<u>(1,230)</u>	<u>(152)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(19,738)</u>

Reconciliation of Group's loss before taxation :-

Total loss for the reportable segments	<u>RM'000</u> (19,738)
Share of results of jointly controlled companies	-
Loss before taxation	<u>(19,738)</u>

(ii) Previous year quarter ended 31 March 2013

	Investment Holdings RM'000	Investment Property RM'000	Semi Conductor RM'000	Health Care RM'000	Elimination RM'000	Total RM'000
Revenue						
External revenue	978	2,451	3,251	3,390	-	10,070
Intersegment revenue	1,110	-	32	-	(1,142)	-
	<u>2,088</u>	<u>2,451</u>	<u>3,283</u>	<u>3,390</u>	<u>(1,142)</u>	<u>10,070</u>
Results						
Segment results	(18,256)	1,906	(1,258)	314	-	(17,294)
Interest income	20	-	-	7	-	27
Finance costs	(42)	(1,087)	(46)	19	-	(1,156)
	<u>(18,278)</u>	<u>819</u>	<u>(1,304)</u>	<u>340</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(18,423)</u>

Reconciliation of Group's loss before taxation :-

Total loss for the reportable segments	<u>RM'000</u> (18,423)
Share of results of jointly controlled companies	-
Loss before taxation	<u>(18,423)</u>



9 Operating Segments (cont'd)

The operating segments analysis are as follows :- (cont'd)

Performance analysis of current period by activity for quarter ended 31 March 2014

a) Investment holdings:

The external revenue is lower in this quarter due to reduction in management fees. The loss in this segment is higher as compared to the previous year quarter mainly due to higher impairment loss on goodwill in the current quarter.

b) Investment property:

The result in this quarter was slightly lower compared to previous year quarter due to increase in operating costs.

c) Semi Conductor :

The revenue in this segment was higher as compared to previous year quarter due to higher sales. The segment results has improved due to lower operating costs.

d) Health Care:

The reduction in revenue in this quarter as compared to previous year quarter is due to the exclusion of the revenue from the operations in Brazil which were disposed in the previous quarter.

(iii) Current year to date ended 31 March 2014

	Investment Holdings	Investment Property	Semi Conductor	Health Care	Elimination	Total
	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
Revenue						
External revenue	3,226	9,716	15,500	6,563	-	35,005
Intersegment revenue	2,807	-	487	-	(3,294)	-
	<u>6,033</u>	<u>9,716</u>	<u>15,987</u>	<u>6,563</u>	<u>(3,294)</u>	<u>35,005</u>
Results						
Segment results	(21,172)	7,422	(4,908)	(6,003)	-	(24,661)
Interest income	3	-		1	-	4
Finance costs	-	(4,222)	(217)	(180)	-	(4,619)
	<u>(21,169)</u>	<u>3,200</u>	<u>(5,125)</u>	<u>(6,182)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(29,276)</u>

Reconciliation of Group's loss before taxation :-

	<u>RM'000</u>
Total loss for the reportable segments	(29,276)
Share of results of jointly controlled companies	-
Loss before taxation	<u>(29,276)</u>



9 Operating Segments (cont'd)

The operating segments analysis are as follows :- (cont'd)

(iv) Previous year to date ended 31 March 2013

	Investment Holdings	Investment Property	Semi Conductor	Health Care	Elimination	Total
	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
Revenue						
External revenue	2,827	14,103	13,148	9,182	-	39,260
Intersegment revenue	4,180	-	318	-	(4,498)	-
	<u>7,007</u>	<u>14,103</u>	<u>13,466</u>	<u>9,182</u>	<u>(4,498)</u>	<u>39,260</u>
Results						
Segment results	(12,040)	7,449	(6,963)	(1,556)	-	(13,110)
Interest income	24	-	1	9	-	34
Finance costs	(21)	(4,472)	(127)	(196)	-	(4,816)
	<u>(12,037)</u>	<u>2,977</u>	<u>(7,089)</u>	<u>(1,743)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(17,892)</u>

Reconciliation of Group's profit before taxation :-

Total loss for the reportable segments	<u>RM'000</u> (17,892)
Share of results of jointly controlled companies	
Loss before taxation	<u>(17,892)</u>

Performance analysis of current year by activity for current year to date ended 31 March 2014

a) Investment Holdings:

The loss in this segment is higher as compared to the previous year to date mainly due to higher impairment loss on goodwill in the current year.

b) Investment property:

The performance in this segment was slightly higher as compared to previous year to date due to reduction in finance cost.

c) Semi Conductor:

The result in this segment has improved as compared to previous year to date due to higher sales.



9 Operating Segments (cont'd)

The operating segments analysis are as follows :- (cont'd)

d) Health Care

The loss in this segment is mainly due to loss on disposal of subsidiary Company in Brazil, the control of which was hand over to the Brazillian partners at the beginning of the previous quarter.

b) By Geographical / Location

(i) Current year quarter ended 31 March 2014

	Malaysia RM'000	Singapore RM'000	China RM'000	US RM'000	Brazil RM'000	Elimination RM'000	Total RM'000
Revenue							
External revenue	3,132	3,204	437	1,711	-	-	8,484
Intersegment revenue	305	335	-	-	-	(640)	-
	<u>3,437</u>	<u>3,539</u>	<u>437</u>	<u>1,711</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(640)</u>	<u>8,484</u>
Results							
Segment results	1,337	(19,010)	(876)	165	-	-	(18,384)
Adjustment on disposal of subsidiary	-	-	-	(259)	-	-	(259)
Interest income	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Finance costs	(1,033)	(62)	-	-	-	-	(1,095)
	<u>304</u>	<u>(19,072)</u>	<u>(876)</u>	<u>(94)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(19,738)</u>

Reconciliation of Group's loss before taxation :-

Total loss for the reportable segments	<u>RM'000</u> (19,738)
Share of results of jointly controlled companies	-
Loss before taxation	<u>(19,738)</u>



9 Operating Segments (cont'd)

The operating segments analysis are as follows :- (cont'd)

ii) Previous year quarter ended 31 March 2013

	Malaysia RM'000	Singapore RM'000	China RM'000	US RM'000	Brazil RM'000	Elimination RM'000	Total RM'000
Revenue							
External revenue	3,428	2,891	361	2,116	1,274	-	10,070
Intersegment revenue	438	682	22	-	-	(1,142)	-
	<u>3,866</u>	<u>3,573</u>	<u>383</u>	<u>2,116</u>	<u>1,274</u>	<u>(1,142)</u>	<u>10,070</u>
Results							
Segment results	1,502	(13,310)	(484)	(3,022)	(1,980)	-	(17,294)
Interest income	21	-	-	-	6	-	27
Finance costs	(1,132)	(41)	(4)	-	21	-	(1,156)
	<u>391</u>	<u>(13,351)</u>	<u>(488)</u>	<u>(3,022)</u>	<u>(1,953)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(18,423)</u>

Reconciliation of Group's loss before taxation :-

Total loss for the reportable segments	<u>RM'000</u> (18,423)
Share of results of jointly controlled companies	-
Loss before taxation	<u>(18,423)</u>

Performance analysis of current period by geographical / location for quarter ended 31 March 2014

a) Malaysia:

The results in this segment are lower due to lower revenue.

b) Singapore:

The loss in this segment is higher as compared to the previous year quarter mainly due to higher impairment loss on goodwill in the current quarter.



9 Operating Segments (cont'd)

The operating segments analysis are as follows :- (cont'd)

c) China:

The results in this segment are lower due to write off of slow moving inventories and equipment during the quarter as compared to previous year quarter.

d) US

The results in this segment has improved in current quarter compared to previous year quarter due to lower impairment loss on goodwill.

e) Brazil

The subsidiary in Brazil was disposed in previous quarter.

(iii) Current year to date ended 31 March 2014

	Malaysia RM'000	Singapore RM'000	China RM'000	US RM'000	Brazil RM'000	Elimination RM'000	Total RM'000
Revenue							
External revenue	12,942	13,737	1,764	3,747	2,815	-	35,005
Intersegment revenue	1,495	1,312	487	-	-	(3,294)	-
	<u>14,437</u>	<u>15,049</u>	<u>2,251</u>	<u>3,747</u>	<u>2,815</u>	<u>(3,294)</u>	<u>35,005</u>
Results							
Segment results	5,505	(23,151)	(988)	(6,024)	(3)	-	(24,661)
Interest income	3	-	-	-	1	-	4
Finance costs	(4,222)	(214)	(3)	-	(180)	-	(4,619)
	<u>1,286</u>	<u>(23,365)</u>	<u>(991)</u>	<u>(6,024)</u>	<u>(182)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(29,276)</u>

Reconciliation of Group's loss before taxation :-

Total loss for the reportable segments	<u>RM'000</u> (29,276)
Share of results of jointly controlled companies	<u>-</u>
Loss before taxation	<u>(29,276)</u>



9 Operating Segments (cont'd)

The operating segments analysis are as follows :- (cont'd)

(iv) Previous year to date ended 31 March 2013

	Malaysia RM'000	Singapore RM'000	China RM'000	US RM'000	Brazil RM'000	Elimination RM'000	Total RM'000
Revenue							
External revenue	13,237	14,828	2,013	3,672	5,510	-	39,260
Intersegment revenue	1,492	2,856	150	-	-	(4,498)	-
	14,729	17,684	2,163	3,672	5,510	(4,498)	39,260
Results							
Segment results	6,414	(87)	(1,060)	(16,831)	(1,546)	-	(13,110)
Interest income	24	1	-	-	9	-	34
Finance costs	(4,472)	(148)	-	-	(196)	-	(4,816)
	1,966	(234)	(1,060)	(16,831)	(1,733)	-	(17,892)

Reconciliation of Group's profit before taxation :-

Total loss for the reportable segments	<u>RM'000</u> (17,892)
Share of results of jointly controlled companies	-
Loss before taxation	<u>(17,892)</u>

Performance analysis of current year by geographical / location for current year to date ended 31 March 2014

a) Malaysia:

The results in this segment are lower as compared to the previous year mainly due to recognition of the gain on initial measurement of other investment during previous year.

b) Singapore:

The result in this segment is lower due to higher impairment loss on goodwill in current year as compared to the previous year.

c) China:

The results in this segment has improved due to improvement in profit margin.



9 Operating Segments (cont'd)

The operating segments analysis are as follows :- (cont'd)

d) US

The results in this segment are higher in current year compared to the previous year due to lower impairment loss in goodwill and receivable as compared to the previous year.

e) Brazil

The results in this segment were better as a result of the disposal of the subsidiary Companies in Brazil in the third quarter of the year.

10 Subsequent events

There were no material subsequent events that took place after the end of the current reporting quarter up to the date of this report that have not been reflected in the financial statements for the current reporting quarter.

11 Changes in composition of the Group

There were no changes in the composition of the Group in the current reporting quarter and financial year to date except for the disposal by Amcare Labs International Inc, an indirect subsidiary company of the company of its entire equity interest in Amcare Do Brasil Consultoria Ltda for a cash consideration of one Brazilian Real in the last quarter. The disposal took into account the existing liabilities of Amcare (Brazil) and the future capital commitment of Amcare Labs International Inc. to support the continuation of its operation.

12 Changes in contingent liabilities and contingent assets

There were no changes in the contingent liabilities or contingent assets during the current reporting quarter as well as the financial year-to-date.

13 Capital commitments

There were no capital commitments for the Group as at 31 March 2014.



14 Significant related party transactions

	Current quarter ended 31.03.2014 RM'000	Cumulative quarter ended 31.03.2014 RM'000
<u>Chase Perdana Sdn Bhd (“CPSB”)</u>		
The Company and CPSB have a common ultimate holding company :		
- Management fees received/receivable	219	891
- Rental of office received/receivable	57	228
<u>Academic Medical Centre (“AMC”)</u>		
The Company and AMC have common ultimate holding company :		
- Management fee received/receivable	431	2,061
- Supply of services received / receivable	-	270
- Rental of office received / receivable	12	47

These transactions had been entered in the ordinary course of business and have been established on an “arm’s length” basis between the parties.



Part B – Explanatory Notes Pursuant to Appendix 9B of the Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad

15 Review of results for the current quarter ended 31 March 2014

For the three months period ended 31 March 2014, the Group recorded a loss attributable to owners of the parent of RM21.8 million as compared to a loss of RM18.63 million reported in the preceding year corresponding quarter. The loss during this quarter is higher compared to loss in the corresponding reporting period last year mainly due to the higher impairment loss on goodwill in the current year quarter.

The Group reported a revenue of RM8.48 million for the three month period ended 31 March 2014, which is RM1.59 million lower than the preceding year corresponding quarter of RM 10.07 million. This was mainly due to lower revenue from Health Care segment following the disposal of subsidiary company in Brazil.

The Group's operating results before tax for the current quarter has declined with a loss of RM19.74 million as compared to the loss of RM18.42 million in preceding year corresponding quarter mainly due to the higher impairment loss on goodwill in the current year quarter.

16 Material changes in the loss before taxation compared with the immediate preceding quarter.

The Group recorded a loss before tax of RM19.74 million for the current reporting quarter ended 31 March 2014 as compared to a loss of RM6.09 million reported in the immediate preceding quarter ended 31 December 2013.

The higher loss in the current quarter was mainly due to the impairment loss on goodwill during the current quarter.

17 Current financial year prospects

The overall performance of the Group depends on the performance of the Company's subsidiaries in Singapore and China which are involved in the semiconductor related industry as well as contributions from the healthcare and medical services. The Group's performance for the next financial year ending 31 March 2015 is expected to improve subject to any significant adverse changes to the global economy.

18 Profit Forecast and estimates announced or disclosed

Not applicable as there were no profit forecast or estimate that have been announced or disclosed for the financial year ended 31 March 2014.

19 Variance of actual profit from forecast profit or profit guarantee

The Company did not provide any profit forecast or guarantee during this reporting quarter.



20 Taxation

	Current quarter ended 31.03.2014	Cumulative quarter ended 31.03.2014
	RM'000	RM'000
Malaysian taxation	1,876	1,876
Overseas taxation	-	130
	<u>1,876</u>	<u>2,006</u>

The Group's effective tax rate for the current quarter ended 31 March 2014 differ from the statutory tax rate due mainly to certain expenses which are not deductible for tax purposes and losses in certain subsidiaries which cannot be set off against taxable profits made by other subsidiaries.

The tax expense recognized during the quarter is in respect of deferred tax arising from the revaluation surplus of investment property.

21 Status of corporate proposals

There were no corporate proposals undertaken by the Company during this current reporting quarter.

22 Group borrowings and debt securities

	As at 31.03.2014
	RM'000
Secured short term borrowings	6,692
Secured long term borrowings	<u>50,579</u>
Total	<u>57,271</u>

Included in the above are borrowings denominated in Singapore Dollar equivalent to approximately RM3.24 million. The other borrowings are denominated in Ringgit Malaysia.

23 Material litigation

There were no material litigations against or taken by the Company and the Group as at the date of this report.

24 Dividend

The Board of Directors does not recommend payment of any dividend for the current reporting quarter and financial year to date.



25 Earnings/(Loss) per share

Basic

Basic earnings/(loss) per share is calculated by dividing the (loss)/profit for the period attributable to ordinary equity holders of the parent by the weighted average number of shares in issue during the period.

	Current quarter ended 31.03.2014 (RM'000)	Cumulative quarter ended 31.03.2014 (RM'000)
Profit/(Loss) from Continuing Operations	(21,355)	(24,730)
Non-controlling interest	(190)	2,044
Profit/(Loss) for the period attributable to owners of the parent	<u>(21,545)</u>	<u>(22,686)</u>
Loss from Discontinued Operations	(259)	(6,552)
Non-controlling interest	-	-
Loss for the period attributable to owners of the parent	<u>(259)</u>	<u>(6,552)</u>
Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue ('000)	228,728	228,728
Basic Earnings/(loss) per share (sen)		
- Continuing	(9.42)	(9.92)
- Discontinued	(0.11)	(2.86)
	<u>(9.53)</u>	<u>(12.78)</u>

26 The Group realised and unrealised profit/(loss) are as follows :

	As at 31.03.2014 (RM'000)
Total accumulated (loss)/profit of the Group :	
- Realised	(311,022)
- Unrealised	33,938
	<u>(277,084)</u>
Add : Consolidated adjustment	112,872
Total accumulated loss as per statement of financial position	<u>(164,212)</u>



TURIYA BERHAD (55576-A)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

27 Authorisation for issue

The interim financial statements were authorised for issue by the Board of Directors.